FURM PTO-1 RECORDATI 04-14-1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 101010491 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac I documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Louis S. Camilli Name: Septima Enterprises, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 8280 Bob-O-Link Drive ☐ Individual(s) Association ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: W Palm Beach State: FL ZIP: 33412 ☼ Corporation-State Other_ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship___U.S. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Q Yes Q No ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State____ Merger Assignment ☐ Other ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: ____January 25, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/315,636 2,200,245 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: John R. Lansdowne, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_ Internal Address: Enclosed Singer, Smith & Williams, P.A. Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 25565 Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: City: Albuquerque State: NM ZIP: 87125 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 04/12/1999 DCONTEG - 00000171-75315636 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP WOLDE OF Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

John R. Lansdowne Name of Person Signing

Date

MUTUAL RELEASE

Upon the receipt of 340,000 options to purchase stock of Septima at \$1.00 per share, Spark Management Corp. (hereinafter "SMC") hereby discharges and releases Septima Corporation, a Colorado corporation (hereinafter "Septima"), and Septima Corporation, a Colorado corporation, hereby discharges and releases Spark Management Corp., from any and all claims, demands, actions, causes of action, rights, costs, judgment, fees, expenses and compensation, and any other liabilities of every kind or character now or hereafter existing, direct or indirect, contingent or fixed, primary or secondary, joint or several, known or unknown, of every nature or description arising out of or in any way related to the past due account of Septima with SMC for any claims relating to or growing out of the transactions, events, facts or incidents which may give rise to any claim.

The undersigned also expressly declare and agree:

- 1. Septima, as consideration, shall cause to be issued to SMC 340,000 options to purchase stock of Septima at \$1.00 per share. Septima shall execute a Quitclaim Deed to Lou Camilli, individually, and all right, title and interest it may have in the trade name, trademark or copy right to Direct Hits/Rocket Science for your car, Rocket Science for your engine.
- 2. This Mutual Release shall apply to all known and unknown and all anticipate and unanticipated damages, both to person and property, and all known and unknown and anticipated and unanticipated damages and claims resulting from the matters and things hereinabove mentioned.
- 3. This Mutual Release is a full and final release and discharges and shall cover and include any and all future injuries, damages or loss not known to any of the parties hereto, which may later develop or be discovered, including the effects or consequences thereof and including all causes of action therefore; and the parties all hereby expressly waive and relinquish any and all rights under any law or statute to the contrary.
- 4. The parties acknowledge and agree that liability for all claims is disputed and denied; and this Mutual Release shall never be treated by any person or entity at any time for any purpose as an admission or evidence of breach of contract, intentional or negligent misrepresentation or fraud, negligence, unfair trade practices and/or any other form of liability or responsibility on the part of Septima or SMC and each of them, each of whom expressly deny the same.
- 5. This Mutual Release constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto, may be modified only writing, is governed by the laws of the State of New Mexico, and is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their successors, assigns, administrators, trustees, and personal representatives. In the event that it is necessary for any of the parties to commence litigation to enforce or interpret any provision of this agreement or to recover damages for breach of the agreement, the prevailing party shall receive its reasonable attorney's fees and costs of suit.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1882 FRAME: 0484

- 6. The parties acknowledge that they have been represented by independent counsel of their choice. The parties acknowledge that (i) they have made an informed decision to enter into this Mutual Release, (ii) that they are executing and delivering this Mutual Release under no duress, economic or otherwise, and (iii) they have had sufficient time to consider the matter and now desires to execute and deliver this Mutual Release.
- 7. SMC agrees that neither they nor anyone else on their behalf will cause to be made public or will release to any news media any information contained in or relating to this Mutual Release, including but not limited to the names of the parties released, the details of the settlement, the terms of this Mutual Release, or the amount of or any characterization of the settlement.
- 8. This instrument may be executed in multiple counterparts, each containing an original signature page. All original signatures, when attached to this Mutual Release, shall constitute a complete and binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Mutual Release as of the date and year written below.

DATED: 25 / SOLVARY /1999

SPARK MANAGEMENT CORP.

SEPTIMA CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation

Ĥy

Richard Urrea, President



CORDON REISELL STEVEN SCHMIDT ROBERT 1. SINCER BARRY D. W. LITAMS

MARY E CHAPPELLE JAMES C. COMPION STEVEN CRANBERG JOHN'R LANSDOWNE

> DONALD P. SMEH. 10 12 1005

PLEASE REPLY TO:

P.O. BOX 25565 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW ME. 0/ O 87125

The SWINE AWART

505-247-3911 FAX (905) 247 9533

March 25, 1999

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> Re: Assignment for Direct Hits trademark and Rocket Science for Your Car Application

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed is the Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Trademarks Only for recording the assignment from Septima Enterprises, Inc. to Louis S. Camilli of the trademark Direct Hits and Rocket Science for Your Car. Also enclosed is our firm check in the amount of \$65.00. Please record this assignment and notify this office of the recordation.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

SINGER, SMITH & WILLIAMS, P.A.

JRL:nlc

Enclosure as noted

TRADEMARK RECORDED: 03/30/1999 **REEL: 1882 FRAME: 0486**

enterior of the process of the enterior between